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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Wildfire Mitigation Plans 
Rulemaking 18-10-007 

Data Response 

PG&E Data Request No.: CalAdvocates_002-Q04 
PG&E File Name: WildfireMitigationPlans_DR_CalAdvocates_002-Q04     
Request Date: February 8, 2019 Requester DR No.: 002 
Date Sent: February 22, 2019 Requesting Party: Public Advocates Office 
PG&E Witness: Larry King Requester: Shelby Chase/ 

Charlyn Hook 
David Lievanos/ 
Nathaniel Skinner/ 
Nils Stannik/ 

QUESTION 04 

On page 54 of its Wildfire Mitigation Plan, PG&E states that it “is working to improve its 
GIS data.” Please describe PG&E’s plans for improving GIS, including the need, 
process, expected timeline, and expected results. 

ANSWER 04 

Some of PG&E’s current plans for improving GIS, including the need, process, expected 
timeline, and expected results are summarized below. 
First, PG&E intends to ensure that critical electric distribution assets are recorded in 
GIS with accurate crucial data characteristics. Specifically, it will leverage wildfire safety 
inspection and routine inspections to work towards correcting asset data attributes that 
are inconsistent with the field. Also, it will collect new asset attributes, not currently 
tracked but beneficial, from the field for enhanced decision making. This work will be 
aligned with wildfire safety inspections and yearly routine inspections in the years to 
come. The goal of the effort is to make available additional asset data used in risk-
based decision-making analysis. 
 
Secondly, PG&E will digitize key transmission substation assets in GIS, including facility 
rating information. This will create a single electronic source of truth for transmission 
assets’ facility ratings, which will help enable enhanced decision making. 
 
Third, PG&E will create a data quality metrics dashboard and a metadata solution to 
provide background information on asset data. It will develop data quality scores for 
support structures, overhead circuits, underground circuits and switches. Once this 
concept is proven, it will expand the data quality score concept to other asset classes. 
This capability will provide an ability to measure asset data quality quantitatively, and 
improvements are trackable. It will also enhance asset information users’ abilities to use 
asset data to make decisions. 
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Wildfire Mitigation Plans 
Rulemaking 18-10-007 

Data Response 

PG&E Data Request No.: CalAdvocates_002-Q06 
PG&E File Name: WildfireMitigationPlans_DR_CalAdvocates_002-Q06     
Request Date: February 8, 2019 Requester DR No.: 002 
Date Sent: February 22, 2019 Requesting Party: Public Advocates Office 
PG&E Witness: Nick Moran Requester: Shelby Chase/ 

Charlyn Hook 
David Lievanos/ 
Nathaniel Skinner/ 
Nils Stannik/ 

QUESTION 06 

On page 63 of its Wildfire Mitigation Plan, PG&E describes its plans to upgrade 
approximately 7,100 circuit miles of its overhead electric distribution system as part of 
its System Hardening Plan. Please describe how PG&E decided on the overall target of 
7,100 circuit miles, as well as the target of completing 150 circuit miles by the end of 
2019, and 600 circuit miles during the 2020-2022 timeframes. 

ANSWER 06 

The initial development of PG&E’s system hardening program focused on rebuilding the 
circuits within the Tier 3 of the high fire threat district (HFTD) as designated on the 
CPUC’s January 2018 map. 7,100 circuit miles became the target based on the 
approximately 7,100 circuit miles of distribution system in Tier 3.  As PG&E’s system-
hardening program has evolved, PG&E developed the risk model and re-prioritized the 
system hardening work to 7,100 circuit miles across both Tier 2 and Tier 3 within the 
HFTD.   

PG&E determined that a 10-year program of system hardening was the most 
appropriate option to improve public safety by reducing the likelihood of fire ignitions 
and/or lessening the impact of any ignitions that do take place. PG&E’s decision to 
pursue a 10-year program reflects a desire to complete the system hardening work as 
quickly as and efficiently as possible, while taking into account the planning and 
execution challenges associated with ramping up such a large new program.  

As discussed in PG&E’s Wildfire Safety Plan, the system hardening program faces 
many challenges and requires a ramp-up of execution capabilities. PG&E proposes to 
start at approximately 150 miles in 2019 as the initial phase, moving to approximately 
600 miles per year from 2020 through to 2022 as the program gains experience and 
addresses these challenges. 
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Wildfire Mitigation Plans 
Rulemaking 18-10-007 

Data Response 

PG&E Data Request No.: CalAdvocates_002-Q09 
PG&E File Name: WildfireMitigationPlans_DR_CalAdvocates_002-Q09     
Request Date: February 8, 2019 Requester DR No.: 002 
Date Sent: February 22, 2019 Requesting Party: Public Advocates Office 
PG&E Witness:  Shawn Holder Requester: Shelby Chase/ 

Charlyn Hook 
David Lievanos/ 
Nathaniel Skinner/ 
Nils Stannik/ 

QUESTION 09 

On page 68 of its Wildfire Mitigation Plan, PG&E states that it “is proposing to install 
additional line reclosers at Tier 2 and Tier 3 HFTD boundaries.” If these boundaries 
change in the future, how does PG&E propose to update its line recloser deployment? 

ANSWER 09 

PG&E expects climate change, environmental factors and as well as analysis of the 
wildfire risk to evolve over time.  This may lead to identification of new locations for 
automated sectionalizing devices in the future to further reduce the risk of wildfire.  If the 
Tier 2 or Tier 3 boundaries change in the future, PG&E will evaluate the need to add 
new devices. 
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Wildfire Mitigation Plans 
Rulemaking 18-10-007 

Data Response 

PG&E Data Request No.: CalAdvocates_003-Q04 
PG&E File Name: WildfireMitigationPlans_DR_CalAdvocates_003-Q04     
Request Date: February 12, 2019 Requester DR No.: 003 
Date Sent: February 20, 2019 Requesting Party: Public Advocates Office 
PG&E Witness: 
 

Nick Moran Requester: Nathaniel Skinner/ 
Shelby Chase/ 
David Lievanos/ 
Nils Stannik/ 
Charlyn Hook 

QUESTION 04 

On page 8, PG&E describes its system hardening efforts as targeting "150 circuit miles 
in total by December 31, 2019; and 7,100 circuit miles over a 10-year time horizon." 

a. Please provide a year-by-year breakdown for the "10-year horizon". 
b. How will PG&E ensure these targets are met? 
c. If the targets in the 10-year horizon are not met or are exceeded, will PG&E change 

its individual or total targets, shift work between years, or take some other 
approach? Please describe. 

ANSWER 04 

a. The following annual targets for the 10-year horizon are approximates and may 
be adjusted based on reprioritization of Wildfire Safety Plan (WSP) programs or 
execution risk challenges, as described in PG&E’s WSP: 

 

Year 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 

Miles 150 600 600 600 860 860 860 860 860 850 

 

b. There are execution risks to accomplish the expanded and accelerated 
scope of work planned by PG&E. The availability of equipment, qualified 
personnel, and legal/regulatory issues (such as land rights and 
environmental permitting requirements) can impact the timing and scope 
of the programs proposed in this Plan. As described 
more in Section 4 of PG&E’s Wildfire Safety Plan, PG&E intends to work 
aggressively to resolve these execution risks as they arise, including 
working with existing contractors and suppliers to increase available 
resources as quickly as possible. Going forward, PG&E will continue to 
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enhance and build upon these programs as we learn from our experience 
and our collaboration with customers, communities, and industry experts. 
 

c. PG&E will continue to assess the system hardening program as part of the 
overall Wildfire Safety Plan. This could likely lead to the adjustment of the 
amount of miles and/or the solutions applied to mitigate the fire risk. 
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Wildfire Mitigation Plans 
Rulemaking 18-10-007 

Data Response 

PG&E Data Request No.: CalAdvocates_003-Q06 
PG&E File Name: WildfireMitigationPlans_DR_CalAdvocates_003-Q06     
Request Date: February 12, 2019 Requester DR No.: 003 
Date Sent: February 20, 2019 Requesting Party: Public Advocates Office 
PG&E Witness: Nick Moran Requester: Nathaniel Skinner/ 

Shelby Chase/ 
David Lievanos/ 
Nils Stannik/ 
Charlyn Hook 

QUESTION 06 

Prior to 2019, please describe all situations in which PG&E regularly deployed tree wire 
(covered conductor) on its system. For purposes of this question, "situations" refers to 
general circumstances (for example, "in heavily-wood areas" or "where requested by 
property owners") and not specific individual projects. 

ANSWER 06 

Prior to 2018, PG&E personnel could install covered conductor where occasional, but 
not continuous, contact with trees or limbs could occur.  The decision to install covered 
conductor was at the discretion of local personnel, and such conductor was typically 
installed in heavily wooded areas or Eucalyptus groves.   

In response to the wildfires that occurred in 2017, PG&E initiated the Community 
Wildfire Safety Program under which PG&E developed programs to implement new and 
enhanced safety measures to reduce the risk of wildfires, including expanding the use 
of covered conductor.   

Since November 15, 2018, PG&E has used covered conductor where available for all 
new construction or system rebuild in Tier 2 and Tier 3 High Fire Threat District 
(“HFTD”) areas. 
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Wildfire Mitigation Plans 
Rulemaking 18-10-007 

Data Response 

PG&E Data Request No.: CalAdvocates_003-Q09 
PG&E File Name: WildfireMitigationPlans_DR_CalAdvocates_003-Q09     
Request Date: February 12, 2019 Requester DR No.: 003 
Date Sent: February 20, 2019 Requesting Party: Public Advocates Office 
PG&E Witness: Mike Jones  Requester: Nathaniel Skinner/ 

Shelby Chase/ 
David Lievanos/ 
Nils Stannik/ 
Charlyn Hook 

QUESTION 09 

To what extent will the proposed Wildfire Safety Inspection Programs (WSIPs) be 
recurring? If WSIPs are not one-time occurrences, how often does PG&E expect the 
scope of work (outlined on pages 40-41) to be carried out (yearly, every 2 years, etc.)? 

ANSWER 09 

As noted in the executive summary of PG&E’s Wildfire Safety Plan (Plan), PG&E will 
continue to enhance and build upon these programs as we learn from our experience 
and our collaboration with customers, communities, and industry experts.  PG&E is in 
the early stages of executing its Wildfire Safety Inspection Programs (WSIPs) and that, 
combined with on-going rapid technology advancements makes it premature to 
determine the scope, methods, and frequency of future inspections.  Regarding 
technology, for example, as noted in Section 4.2.2 of the Plan, PG&E is investigating 
the use of helicopter-based autonomous image capture methods for inspections.  This 
technology could prove to be superior to the ground and climbing inspections that 
PG&E is implementing in the 2019 Plan.  Additionally, as noted in Section 4.2 of the 
Plan, the new and enhanced risk-based approach identifies WSIP work by assessing 
the risk associated with each asset and by explicitly considering equipment modes of 
failure.  PG&E expects that these efforts will continue to evolve as information is 
gathered and more is learned. PG&E will use the results of the current inspections to 
continue to shape a risk-informed re-inspection program and schedule for subsequent 
inspections. As noted in Section 6.2, the programs described in the Plan will be 
continuously reviewed, evaluated, and modified as needed.  PG&E’s future wildfire 
safety plans will reflect continuous improvement gained by learning from implementing 
previous years’ Plans.        
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Wildfire Mitigation Plans 
Rulemaking 18-10-007 

Data Response 

PG&E Data Request No.: CalAdvocates_006-Q01 
PG&E File Name: WildfireMitigationPlans_DR_CalAdvocates_006-Q01     
Request Date: February 22, 2019 Requester DR No.: 006 
Date Sent: February 27, 2019 Requesting Party: Public Advocates Office 
PG&E Witness:  Requester: Shelby Chase/ 

Charlyn Hook/ 
David Lievanos/ 
Nathaniel Skinner/ 
Nils Stannik/ 

SUBJECT: PAGE REFERENCES BELOW REFER TO THE NUMBERED PAGES OF PG&E’S 2019 
WILDFIRE MITIGATION PLAN UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED 

QUESTION 01 

In its Amendment (filed February 14, 2019) to its Wildfire Mitigation Plan, PG&E states 
in footnote 1 on page 3 that it has “expanded the scope of its 2019 Public Safety Power 
Shutoff program to include all … of its electric customers.” 

a. Please describe why PG&E chose to include all customers in its PSPS program 
(as compared to certain customer groups). 

b. Please provide all internal analyses regarding this change. 
c. Does PG&E anticipate including all of its electric customers in its PSPS program 

going forward? If not, please describe how and when customers will or may be 
removed from the scope of the program. 

d. Has PG&E performed any analysis of how likely customers or areas across its 
service territory are to be affected by an actual PSPS event (for example, a 
representative customer in downtown Oakland vs. a representative customer in 
Chico)? If so, please provide. 

e. How will PG&E’s inclusion of all electric customers change its PSPS noticing 
requirements, both at the beginning of the wildfire season generally and for specific 
PSPS events? 

ANSWER 01 

a. PG&E is significantly expanding the 2019 PSPS program scope to include high 
voltage transmission lines and the highest fire risk areas (Tier 2 (elevated fire risk) 
and Tier 3 (extreme fire risk)) as referenced in the HFTD Map adopted by the 
CPUC.  As such, PG&E intends to notify approximately 5.4 million customers of 
the potential for PSPS events if they are served by a line that relies upon a line that 
traverses a Tier 2 or Tier 3 HFTD area.  PG&E’s approach to PSPS is described in 
more detail in Section 4.6 of the Wildfire Safety Plan (Plan). 
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PG&E did consider customer impacts in the decision to expand the program for 
2019.  To address customer impacts, PG&E currently offers several services to 
customers that can assist before, during, and after an emergency, including a 
PSPS event.1  Given the anticipation that PSPS events will become more frequent 
due to extreme weather conditions, PG&E is actively exploring additional services 
and programs to support customers during PSPS events with a focus in the short 
term on customers who require a continuous electric supply for life support, as well 
as critical services (i.e. telecom, water agencies, hospitals, and first responders).2 

b. PG&E’s Customer Care team used the information described above (and in 
Section 3 of the Plan addressing risk) to determine which customers may be more 
likely to experience a de-energization event.  As such, PG&E will enhance 
communications and engagement with these customers through direct-to-customer 
outreach, earned/ paid media, digital/social media amongst other communication 
channels in addition to the notifications that will be sent to all of PG&E’s 5.4 million 
electric customers.  

c. PG&E anticipates that all electric customers will be included in the PSPS program 
for the foreseeable future.  If customers are removed from the scope of the 
program, PG&E will communicate with those customers accordingly and at that 
time.  

d. Although PG&E is communicating to all electric customers about the possibility of 
PSPS, customers who directly receive electric service from lines which traverse 
Tier 2 or Tier 3 are more likely to be affected.  PG&E plans to engage with this 
group of more likely affected customers through enhanced communications, which 
are detailed in 1(e) below. 

e. Beginning in March 2019, PG&E will send customer education and awareness 
materials regarding the PSPS program to all 5.4 million of its electric customers.  
PG&E’s priority is to have customer contact information on file in the event we 
need to notify them of a PSPS event.  Communications will continue throughout 
the year.  For those customers in Tiers 2 and 3, PG&E will enhance 
communications and engagement through direct-to-customer outreach, earned/ 
paid media, digital/social media amongst other communication channels in addition 
to the notifications that will be sent to all of PG&E’s 5.4 million electric customers.  

PG&E also plans to host community meetings across its service territory to 
educate customers about its Wildfire Safety Plan. These community meetings are 
currently being scheduled and will be posted on pge.com as well as marketed to 
customers via various channels.  

Notifications for all potentially impacted customers during a PSPS event, 
regardless of where they are geographically, will follow the procedures outlined in 
Section 4.6.3 of the Wildfire Safety Plan.  

                                            
1  WSP, Section 4.6.2.3 at p. 99-101. 
2  WSP, Section 4.6.2.3 at p. 101-104. 
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6 
 

b. Has BVES been in contact with any of these sources yet? If so, please explain 
which organization and what has been negotiated so far. If not, please 
explain the circumstances BVES is waiting for. 
 
Response:   BVES has reached out to a local weather forecaster (Bensweather) 

and scheduled a meeting March 12, 2019 to begin discussions.  BVES will reach 

out to potential sources and develop its final source list before issuing an RFP on 

March 29, 2019. 

 
 

c. Has BVES talked with the National Weather Service or any other 
governmental or non-governmental organizations about the needs for more 
granular weather data?  Please explain. 
 
Response:   BVES did reach out to NSW (NOAA San Diego) in the summer of 

2018 regarding weather products.  BVES intends to reach out to NWS and see if 

sharing data from its weather stations would result in better publically available 

weather forecasting services for the BVES service area.  

 
 

4. On page 33, Chapter 4.4 Situational & Conditional Awareness states:  
 

“Remote Monitoring (via Camera): BVES would also like to install cameras to 
monitor its system in remote areas that are difficult to patrol on foot, such as the 
Radford Area. BVES plans to issue a Request for Proposals (RFP) for cost and 
equipment-specification information to further analyze the feasibility and cost-
effectiveness of installing HD cameras. BVES does not have the staffing resources to 
monitor such cameras continuously. Therefore, BVES will explore other monitoring 
options, such as partnering with San Bernardino County Office of Emergency 
Services (OES) before implementing this program.” 
 

a. Has BVES Response:? If not, please explain why not and when BVES expects 
to start this process, as well as how long it is expected to take. 
 
Response:  BVES has not started the process to issue an RFP for installing HD 

cameras.  HD cameras require high bandwidth data transfer.  BVES’ service area 

is rural, mountainous and does not have data network owned by BVES or 

accessible to BVES.  Therefore, before procuring and installing HD cameras, 

BVES must resolve the issue of transferring the video data stream to monitoring 

facilities. 
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BVES’ relatively small staff is engaged in many high priority efforts, thus BVES 

must balance its limited resources.  To properly balance commitments, BVES has 

projected the following timeline for the effort to evaluate the HD camera project: 

 

Action 

Projected Target 

Completion Date 

Determine areas where HD cameras would provide 

benefit 
6/14/2019 

Source HD cameras 7/19/2019 

Determine data network requirements 8/23/2019 

Determine cost of data network and if network can 

be part of BVES’ grid automation project 
9/20/2019 

Obtain lessons learned and best practices from other 

electric utilities that have proceeded with HD 

cameras 

9/20/2019 

Develop monitoring plan 9/20/2019 

Develop preliminary scope of work 10/18/2019 

Develop preliminary project costs 11/22/2019 

Include project in next WMP if determined to be 

viable 
1/17/2019 

 
 

b. What other monitoring options have been considered? 
 
Response:  BVES intends to discuss monitoring opportunities with San 

Bernardino County Office of Emergency Services (OES), U.S. Forestry Service, 

and the Fire Department.  BVES also intended to explore automated monitoring 

systems that, for example, might detect flare ups on the video stream. 

 

 
c. What will be the deciding factors as to if this program will be implemented?  
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Response:  Several factors will be used to determine if the project will be 

implemented.  Some are: 

 Feasibility of installing the HD cameras in locations that provide benefit to 

wildfire mitigation. 

 Feasibility to collecting HD camera data in real time within BVES’ 

service area, which is rural and mountainous. 

 Feasibility of installing a data network and/or leveraging other potential 

data networks. 

 Ability to effectively monitor the HD cameras. 

 Lessons learned from other utilities that have installed HD cameras in 

their system. 

 Cost benefit evaluation. 

 
 

5. On page 33, Chapter 4.4 Situational & Conditional Awareness states:  
 
“Grid Automation: In the coming years, BVES plans to continue to implement grid 
automation into its system. Grid automation would enhance operational efficiency, 
safety, and wildfire prevention tactics by allowing remote monitoring and fault 
detection in real-time.” 

 
a. Please explain what is meant by “grid automation.”  

 
Response:  BVES Grid Automation project is described in BVES General Rate 

Case Application (A. 17-05-004), Volume 2, Direct Testimony, Results of 

Operations, Chapter 9, Part B.  The Grid Automation project is a 4-year project 

that is designed to fully automate and integrate BVES grid into SCADA in order 

to allow remote real-time monitoring and control.  Project elements consist of 

installing service area network, substation automation, remote fault indicators, 

and remote switching equipment.  The project involves the following elements: 

 Service Area Network:  Installing a robust and secure Internet Protocol 

(IP) network throughout the BVES service area and implementing a 

comprehensive Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) to 
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DATA REQUESTS 

 
Unless otherwise stated, all page and section references refer to Liberty Utilities’ 2019 Wildfire 
Mitigation Plan. 
 
Question 1 
Does Liberty propose any cost- or efficiency-based metrics to track or indicate progress on any of 
its proposed programs in the Wildfire Mitigation Plan (for example: cost per mile reconductored, 
person-hours per device installed, cost per tree removed, etc.)? If so, please provide. If not, please 
explain why. 

LIBERTY CALPECO RESPONSE: Liberty CalPeco has not proposed any cost or efficiency-
based metrics to track progress.  Liberty CalPeco does track various costs mentioned in its regular 
recorded costs.  For example, cost per mile re-conductored and labor per device installed will be 
captured in the specific capital work order for each job performed.  Liberty CalPeco also tracks the 
costs for tree removal in its O&M expenses. 

 
Question 2 
On page 19, Chapter 4.3 Inspection and Maintenance, Equipment Inspection states  
  

“Substations are inspected quarterly with substation relays being maintained every 3 to 6 
years, depending on the type of relays as well as staffing availability.” 

 
On page 30, Chapter 4.5.2 Identifying At-Risk Vegetation states:  

“Since 2015, these concerns have grown with the exponential increase of tree mortality 
rates. Liberty CalPeco has determined that efforts to curb this issue is no longer manageable 
with current staffing levels. In response, costs have been identified that exceed current 
budgets by $1 million annually.” 

 
Will Liberty be creating additional staff positions to help with these mitigation activities? If so, please 
provide a description of each position including job duties, how this position will have a direct effect 
on wildfire mitigation efforts, and when the position is expected to be filled by. If not, please describe 
what activities or changes will be made to these programs to ensure adequate staffing for mitigation 
measures.  
 
LIBERTY CALPECO RESPONSE: Liberty CalPeco does not plan on creating additional staff 
positions to help with the mitigation activities described in its WMP.  Liberty CalPeco will rely on 
additional contract personnel to perform the proposed mitigation activities. 

Question 3 
On page 20, Chapter 4.4.1 Covered Conductor states:  
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a. Pending a timely decision in this proceeding, the original schedule for the two 
projects should not be affected. 

b. Liberty CalPeco took into account winter months when creating the schedule for 
the various phases of the projects. 

c. Aging equipment is identified as capital assets in excess of 30 years old. 

d. The WMP incorrectly stated Topaz line 1261 as a worst performing line in 2017.  
The Topaz line 1261 was the worst performing circuit in 2015 and 2016.  The 
201 and 7202 circuits surpassed the Topaz line 1261 line in 2017 due to the 
severe winter storms experienced in the Lake area, which did not impact the 
Topaz line1261 as severely. 

 

Question 6 

On page 21, Chapter 4.4.1 Covered Conductor states that Liberty proposes to reconductor 1-2 miles 
per year. On the same page, the list for prioritization of distribution lines to be evaluated 
approximates the circuit length of each line in miles.  

 

a. Are the number of circuit miles equal to geographic miles, or the product of the 
miles of line and circuits per line?  

b. Please provide the number of total geographic miles for each of the nine lines 
listed.  

c. Please provide the number of geographic miles that will be reconductored for 
each of the nine lines listed.  

LIBERTY CALPECO RESPONSE: 

a. Geographic miles. 

b.  

Line Miles
Tahoe City 7300 58
Topaz 1261 54
Meyers 3400 15
640 8
Meyers 3300 53
Squaw Valley 7201 12
Brockway 5100 2
Tahoe City 7200 5
609/Truckee 7202 10
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c. Same as response to Qusetion 6.b. 

 

Question 7 

On page 22, Table 4-3 Planned Circuit Reconductoring Start Date implies that multiple projects 
will be started before previous lines are fully reconductored. Please provide the underlying 
assumptions and rationale for reconductoring multiple lines at the same time, compared to 
concentrating resources on the highest priority lines.  

LIBERTY CALPECO RESPONSE: Liberty CalPeco has two main regions, North Lake Tahoe 
and South Lake Tahoe. Each region has multiple circuits that feed shorter primary taps for service 
to isolated Forest Service Summer Tracts. These tracts are in mountainous, heavily wooded areas 
with limited access during late Fall/Winter seasons. Liberty CalPeco considers these shorter taps as 
its highest priority, and the reconductoring can be easily completed by regional construction crews. 
Once these shorter taps are complete, Liberty CalPeco can combine the forces of the North and 
South Tahoe regions to complete the larger main line re-conductoring projects. 

Question 8 

Please provide Liberty’s fire risk threat maps overlaying the transmission and distribution lines that 
have been proposed for reconductoring in a file format readable by Google Earth or ArcGIS. 
Distinguish between transmission and distribution lines in your response. Please identify the 
specific portions of each line that will be reconductored and distinguish them by year.  

LIBERTY CALPECO RESPONSE: The requested map files are attached in the Export zip 
folder. 

Question 9 

On page 23, 4.4.3 Fusing states: 

“In order to mitigate fires, Liberty CalPeco proposes to replace conventional fuses with 
current limiting fuses on much of its system. Single phase, two phase and three phase lateral 
lines that are protected with conventional fuses will be replaced with current limiting fuse. 
In additional, pole mounted transformers that have conventional fuses will be replaced with 
current limiting fuses. There are specific locations and types of equipment, that based on 
operating requirements, where conventional fuses must still be used.” 

 
a. How many fuses on the total system in Liberty’s service territory will remain 

conventional fuses? 
b.  What percent of the total fuses on Liberty’s system is this?  

 
LIBERTY CALPECO RESPONSE: Liberty CalPeco’s goal is to replace all conventional fuses 
with current limiting fuses or other non-expulsion isolating devices.  However, the limitations of 
current limiting fuses do not allow for coordination above certain fuse sizes.  Therefore, Liberty 
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